

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 81<sup>st</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON MARCH 4, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

## ABSENT:

Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 142-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MA. NANCY TABANGCURA-MARTINEZ, RTRP, MPH, MENTOR AND CLINICAL COORDINATOR OF THE COLLEGE OF ALLIED HEALTH AND SCIENCES (CAHS) AT CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY WHICH OBTAINED A 100% STUDENT PASSING RATE IN THE RESPIRATORY THERAPIST LICENSURE EXAMINATIONS IN 2015, 2016, 2018, 2023 AND 2024

Sponsors:

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Arnel T.Arugay Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the results of the February 2024 Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examination conducted in different testing centers in the National Capital Region and the Cities of Baguio, Cagayan de Oro, Cebu, Davao and Zamboanga;

WHEREAS, with the release of the names of the 1,077 successful examinees, the Professional Commission Regulation (PRC) simultaneously announced the list of the top ten examinees who garnered the highest ratings in the February 2024 Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examination;

WHEREAS, Cagayan State University - Andrews Campus has obtained a 100% student passing rate in the Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examination in 2015, 2016, 2018, 2023 and 2024;

WHEREAS, Bachelor of Science in Respiratory Therapy Batch Harinawa 2023 of the Cagayan State University - Andrews Campus registered a 100% passing rate with all the 82 examinees successfully passing the Licensure Examination thereby achieveing the top 1 performing school nationwide;

WHEREAS, Bachelor of Science in Respiratory Therapy Batch Harinawa 2023 of the Cagayan State University - Andrews Campus has achieved a remarkable performance by producing 17 National Topnotchers;

WHEREAS, Ma. Nancy Tabangcura-Martinez, RTRP, MPH is currently an Associate Professor II at the Department of Respiratory Therapy and the Clinical Coordinator of the College of Allied Health and Sciences (CAHS) of the Cagayan State University - Andrews Campus;

WHEREAS, Ma. Nancy Tabangcura-Martinez, RTRP, MPH, has been teaching for fourteen (14) years in the Department of Respiratory Therapy and was the former Department Chair from 2010-2022;

WHEREAS, Ma. Nancy Tabangcura-Martinez, RTRP, MPH, from Ugac Norte, Tuguegarao City, is the source of strength and inspiration of the graduates of Bachelor of Science in Respiratory Therapy at Cagayan State University - Andrews Campus as their mentor and has played an important role in the achievement of this remarkable feat;

WHEREAS, the untiring and selfless effort of Ma. Nancy Tabangcura-Martinez, RTRP, MPH in mentoring the graduates of Bachelor of Science in Respiratory Therapy at Cagayan State University - Andrews Campus makes her a role model to Tuguegaraoeños, worthy of recognition and appreciation;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends Ma. Nancy Tabangcura-Martinez, RTRP, MPH for her contribution in bringing honor and prestige to the school and Tuguegarao City;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend Ma. Nancy Tabangcura-Martinez, RTRP, MPH, Mentor and Clinical Coordinator of the College of Allied Health and Sciences (CAHS) at Cagayan State University - Andrews which is the Top 1 Performing Respiratory School Nationwide for Six (6) Consecutive Years (2010-2022) and has obtained Five (5) Times a 100% Passing Rate for the Respiratory Therapist Licensure Examination.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Ma. Nancy Tabangcura-Martinez, RTRP, MPH for her information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 142-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDØ 🗘 DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 03 -06 - 2024

kie